Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2022

(Cont’d)

153CAPE EMS BERHAD Reg no.: 199901026859 (501759-M) (formerly known as CAPE EMS Manufacturing (M) Berhad)
Annual Report 2022

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit in regards to the Group’s and the Company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD exchange rate, RM/CNY exchange rate, RM/SGD exchange
rate and RM/GBP exchange rate with ‘all other things are being equal’.

It assumes a +/- 2% (2021: +/- 1%) change of the RM/USD, RM/CNY, RM/SGD and RM/GBP exchange rates
respectively. The percentage has been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in
the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency
denominated financial instruments held at each reporting date.

If the RM had strengthened against the USD, CNY, SGD and GBP by 2% (2021: 1%) respectively, this would
have the following impact:-

 USD CNY SGD GBP Total
Group RM RM RM RM RM

2022
(Decrease)/Increase in profit
   for the financial year (1,526,635) 15,215 (8,155) (3,567) (1,523,142)

2021
(Decrease)/Increase in profit
  for the financial year (298,378) 126,367 (22,093) (2,948) (197,052)

Company
2022
 (Decrease)/Increase in profit
  for the financial year (1,221,135) 15,215 83 - (1,205,837)

2021
(Decrease)/Increase in profit
  for the financial year (232,719) 125,581 48 - (107,092)

If the RM had weakened against the USD, CNY, SGD and GBP by 2% (2021: 1%) respectively, then the impact
to profit for the financial year/period would be the opposite effect.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year/period depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s and
the Company’s exposures to foreign currency risk.

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2022
(Cont’d)

154 CAPE EMS BERHAD Reg no.: 199901026859 (501759-M) (formerly known as CAPE EMS Manufacturing (M) Berhad)

[…]

variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the
Group’s and the Company’s short-term placement is considered immaterial.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,
based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:-

   Group   Company
   2022 2021 2022 2021
   RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate instrument
Financial asset 9,240,070 6,122,794 8,272,570 6,122,794

Floating rate instrument
Financial liabilities (138,607,902) (99,741,953) (113,005,763) (92,800,377)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-
25 (2021: +/- 25) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rates for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 (Decrease)/Increase
 on profit for the financial year
 + 25 bp - 25 bp
 RM RM

Group
2022 (346,520) 346,520

2021 (249,355) 249,335

Company
2022 (282,514) 282,514

2021 (232,001) 232,001

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2022

(Cont’d)

155CAPE EMS BERHAD Reg no.: 199901026859 (501759-M) (formerly known as CAPE EMS Manufacturing (M) Berhad)
Annual Report 2022

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group and the Company if a customer or counterparty to a
financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. The credit risk is
controlled by monitoring procedures. An internal credit review is conducted if the credit risk is material. The